MINNESOTA
HISTORICAL
SOCIETY

Hennepin County (Minn.).
Board of County
Commissioners.

Journals

Copyright Notice:

This material may be protected by copyright law (U.S.
Code, Title 17). Researchers are liable for any
infringement. For more information, visit
www.mnhs.org/copyright.

Version 3
August 20, 2018


http://www.mnhs.org/copyright
http://www.mnhs.org/library/findaids/gr01661.xml

Published in Finance and Commerce Monday, June 13, 1949

Minneapolis, Minnesota

Tuesday, June 7, 1949

‘he Board of County Commissioners of the County of Hennepin,

Minnesota, met in the Court House in the City of Minneapolis, at ten
o'clock A.M,, pursuant to law.

All members were present,

A statement of balances in the County Revenue allowance as of
May 31, 1949, was received from Robert F, Fitzsimmons, County Auditor,
and ordered published with the proceedings of the Board and placed on
file,

Monthly reports were received from Donald C. Bennyhoff, Register
of Deeds and Registrar of Titles, A. C. Ekelund, Superintendent of the
County Home, and Ed Ryan, Sheriff, and ordered placed on file.

Applications for license to sell cigarettes and non-intoxicating
malt liquor were received and referred to the Committee on Ways and
Means.

A letter from Carroll G. Patton, Examiner of Titles, requesting
the retention of an assistant secretary for the year 1950 was read and
referred to the Committee on Ways and Means.

A letter from F, J. Hill, M,D., Commissioner of Health, City of




Minneapolis, requesting the commitment of a patient to the Glen Lake
Sanatorium was read and referred to the Committee on Ways and Means.

A copy of a letter from the Hennepin County Distriect Court
judges to the Municipal Building Commission requesting fluorescent
lighting in all of the court rooms was read and referred to the Muni-
cipal Building Commission.

A letter from E. H, Larson, Land Commissioner, recommending
the reconveyance of certain tax forfeited lands heretofore transferred
to the County of Hennepin for County Farm purposes was read and re-

ferred to the Committee on Public Grounds and Buildings.,

Letters from E. H. Larson, Land Commissioner, Robert F.

Fitzsimmons, County Auditor, and L. P. Zimmerman, County Highway
Engineer, relative to the improvement of certain tax forfeited lands
by grading, being Project No. 49-2, were read and referred to the
Committee on Public Grounds and Buildings.

A letter from Roy Haeg, Supervisor of Assessments, requesting
additional help was read and referred to the Committee on Taxes.

An offer from John Stelmazek to purchase a used Servel gas
refrigerator was read and referred to the next Board meeting.

A letter from the Division of Social Welfare relative to per
diem rates at the State Sanatorium for Tubercular Patients was read
and ordered placed on file,

Contracts and contract bonds from Armel Construction Company
and Mike Welch for rental of tractors and scrapers were presented am

referred to the Committee on Ways and Means.




A letter from the National Association of County Officials
relative to the annual conference was read and ordered placed on file,

A letter from Long & Thorshov, Inc,, Architects, relative to

changes in contracts for the construction of the Welfare Addition to

the Court House was read and referred to the Chairman of the County
Board.

A letter from Anderson & Sons, Inc., offering to purchase over-
size gravel and boulders from the Osseo gravel pit was read and re-

ferred to the Committee on Roads and Lakes.

At 10:15 o'clock A.M., the Board proceeded to open a bid for
furnishing to Hennepin County one center line marker for use by the
Highway Department, submitted by Rosholt Equipment Company, the sole
bidder, as follows:

#8 New Meili-Blumberg Mechanical Highway Marker

30 gal. Material Tank with Air Agitator

60 gal, Material Tank with Air Agitator

Model 8C-105 Compressor, powered by a LeRoi Engine ., . ,$4047.00

Extra- Fluid hose to apply second coat . . . « « o o o+ . . 16,00

The above bid was referred to the Road and Lake Committee,




Commissioner Christensen offered the following resolution and
moved its adoption:

WHEREAS, acting under and pursuent to Minnesota Statutes 1915,
Section 282,04, Subd. 2, the County Auditor has written e letter to this
board wherein he states that he is of the opinion that the following
described tax forfeited land should be graded by filling and removing any
surplus material therefrom, and requests thet this board epprove such
grading of said land end order that all work done in connection with such
grading be performed under the supervision of the County Engineer, and
that the expense thereof be paid from the Forfeited Tax Sale Fund, and

WHEREAS this board, having considered the request of the County
Auditor contained in said letter and having considered the preliminary
estimate of the County Engineer of the cost of the greding of said land
end having heard and considered all testimony presented before this board
both for and against the grading of said land, is of the opinion that the
grading of said tax forfeited land will be for the best interests of ‘the
public and therefore hereby finds that the request of the County Auditor,
as set forth in said letter, should be granted, which said tax forfeited
land is now owned by the State of Minnesota and is looated in an urban area
of said eity in the County of Hennepin and Stete of Minnesota and is des=
cribed as follows, to-wit:

Lots 3 to 12 inclusive, and lots 23, 2|, and 25, all in Fields'

Subdivision of Block Thirteen (13) Oliver Park Addition to

Minneapolis.

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED that pursuant to said statute this
board does hereby approve the grading of the said tax forfeited land as
requested by the County Auditor and does hereby order that all work done
in connection with the greding of said land shall be performed under the

supervision of the County Engineer and the expense thereof paid from the

Forfeited Tax Sale Fund, as requested by the County Auditor; and

JUN 7




BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that all laborers employed by the
county in connection with the grading of said land be paid wages weekly
from said Forfeited Tax Sale Fund on payrolls certified by said County
Engineer to the County Board for payment, and that the said County Auditor
be and is hereby directed to set aside the sum of $100 from the seid fund
to pay the estimated cost of such grading and that said g rading project
shall be knovn as Tax Forfeited Lands Improvement Project MNo. [j9-2.

The question was on the adoption of the resolution, and the

roll being called there werej ; NAYS, as followss

AINSWORTH
CHRISTENSEN
HATSON

SCOIT

CHAIRMAN MATTHEWS

Resolution adopted.




Commissioner Christensen offered the following resolution
and moved its adoption:

WHEREAS, The State of Minnesota conveyed to the County of
Hennepin the

S 1/2 of the SE 1/4 of the SE 1/4 except road,
Sec, 25-117-22,

for public purposes, being tax forfeited lands, and

WHEREAS, The County of Hennepin has not used said land for
public purposes;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, That George W. Matthews, Chair-
man of the County Board, be authorized to sign a reconveyance of the

above described lands to the State of Minnesota.

The question was on the adoption of the resolution, and the roll

called, there were Zfééﬁ YEAS and —3<o NAYS, as follows:

AINSWORTH
CHRISTENSEN

HANS ON

SCOTT

CHATRMAN MATTHLWS

Resolution adopted,




Commissioner Hanson offered the following resolution and
moved its adoption:

WHEREAS, Dr. F. J. Hill, health officer for the city of
Minneapolis, Minnesota, reports that Joseph Kolenz, a patient in the
Minneapolis General Hospital, is afflicted with tuberculosis in the ine
fectious stage;

BE IT RESOLVED, That the Sheriff of this County be and he is
directed to visit said tubercular afflicted person and to persuade said
person to accompany him to Glen Lake Sanatorium and to enter said sana-
torium as a patient for treatment therein,

The question was on the adoption of the resolution, and the roll

being called, there were # YEAS and _-—2<o NAYS, as follows:

AINSWORTH

CHRISTENSEN %;:j:i:
/?Ahd/

HANSON

74
SCOTT i
CHAIRMAN MATTHEWS 7/“‘“

Resolution adopted.,




Commissioner Matthews offered the following resolution, and
moved its adoption:

BE IT RESOLVED, That the following additions in the contract with
Kraus-Anderson, Inc. for construction of the Welfare Addition to the
Court House be approved:

Change in sectional partitions . . . . . . . Add $8982,00
Change in main stair and well (This includes

addition floor and structural steel framing, as

shown on revised plans) . . . . . o T Ly 3196,00
Add one large aluminum louver and change :

original G.I, louvers to aluminum . . . . . . . 569,00
Add two stairways from Ground floor to lst

floor with the enclosed wells 2 stories . . . . . 5274 ,00
Additional metal doors and frames,

installed . . it A Sy 3 2085.00
Additional hardware o iy gt laitgritoo 701,00

The question was on the adoption of the resolution, and the roll

being called, there were ?éﬁ'ﬂ YEAS and _ —2c¢ NAYS, as follows:

AINSWORTH
CHRISTENSEN

HANS ON

SCOTT

CHAIRMAN MATTHEWS

Resolution adopted,




Commissioner Matthews offered the following resolution and
moved its adoption:

BE IT RESOLVED, That the following deductions in the contract with
Kraus-Anderson, Inc, for construction of the Welfare Addition to the
Court House be approved:

Omit elevator pits . . . .  Deduct $ 920,00

Omit dumbwaiter framing, etc. X 110,00

Omit vault door . . . 300,00

Omit glass block in partltlon 215.00

Revised millwork . . . . . . 1414.00

The question was on the adoption of the resolution, and the roll

being called, there were 5¢g;z§ YEAS and —2ceo  NAYS, as follows:

ATNSWORTH
CHRISTENSEN

sCOTT

Yo
;g
HANS ON 7%
7(/\:1/
et

CHAIRMAN MATTHEWS

Resolution adopted,




Commissioner Matthews offered the following resolution, and
moved its adoption:

BE IT RESOLVED, That the recommendation of Long & Thorshov, Inec.,
architects, for a reduction of $18,000,00 for elimination of the portable
partition from the 3rd and 4th floors of the Welfare Addition to the
Court House in the general construction contract with Kraus-Anderson,

Inc., be approved.

The question was on the adoption of the resolution and the roll

being called, there were é¥g;££__YEAS and 2¢2  NAYS, as follows:

AINSWORTH ?/44
CHRISTENSEN ¥ datice

HANSON

SCOTT %
7Lﬂ/

CHAIRMAN MATTHEWS

Resolution adopted,




Commissioner Hanson offered the following resolution, and
moved its adoption:

BE IT RESOLVED, That the old style model used R, C. Allen
Adding Machine, now located in the County Commissioners' office, be
sold to Jens Enger, who is not a County employee, the highest bidder,
for the sum of $26.,00, the County having no further use for said add-
ing machine,

The question was on the adoption of the resolution, and theroll

being called, there were zﬁééﬁé YEAS and -2<¢ NAYS, as follows:

AINSWORTH :;pédb
CHRISTENSEN ' i;;ﬁkt.
HANSON 7/»4,
SCOTT Z?%L4/

CHAIRMAN MATTHEWS 7“*'«

Resolution adopted.




Commissioner Matthews offered the following resolution and
moved its adoption:

WHEREAS, The Main building at the Home School for Girls is a fire
hazard and has been condemned by the Minneapolis Fire Department;

BE IT RESOLVED, That Robert F. Fitzsimmons, County Auditor, be
directed to advertise for bids for the wrecking or removal of said
building, bids to be opened by this Board on Tuesday, June 28, 1949,
at 10:15 o'clock A.M.

The question was on the adoption of the resolution, and the roll

being called, there were E;;4n£ YEAS and _—2<o NAYS, as follows:

AINSWORTH
CHRISTENSEN

HANS ON
SCOTT

CHAIRMAN MATTHEWS

- Resolution adopted,




Commisgsioner offered the following resolution
and moved its adoption:
WHEREAS, That certain agreement made October 22, 1948 by and between
He Do Michasel and M. B. Hansen, partners, D.B.A. Minneapolis Metropolitan
Company, Lessor, and County of Hennepin, Lessee, wherein lessor leased to
sald lessee premises described as Suite #211-230 Metropoliten Life

Building, and

6500 square feet for a term of six (6) months from Januery 1 1949 and
i o b ) b ]

lease contains a provision that said lessee has the

option to renew said lease for an additional term of four (4)

+1

the date of expirati

LFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, That the County of Hennepin does
hereby exercise said option to renew said lease for an additional term

£ Pour (L)
of four (4)

terms and conditions and that
Chairman of this Board is directed to notify said lessor of its intention

to exercise id option in the manner provided under the

lease,

ion was on the adoption of the resolution, and the roll being

TAY e

- 3 | ’
S, as follows:

'alal mum
SCOTT




Commissioner Ainsworth offered the following resolution and
moved its adoption:

WHEREAS, There is a need during the construction season for the
employment of assistants in the survey crews and inspection department
of the Engineer's office of the Hennepin County Highway Department; and

WHEREAS, There are many students who are looking for employment
during the summer months;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, That the employment of apprentices

in the above mentioned activities of the County Engineer's office be

authorized at the rate of $1.25 per hour, and the number of such em-

Ployees be limited by need and subject to the approval of the Chairman

and Vice Chairman of the Road and Lake Committee.

Commissioner Scott moved to amend the resolution as follows:

That these men are not to take the place of common labor and are to be

hired only after family men have been provided with employment,
Commissioner Christensen moved that the resolution be tabled,

Voting on the motion:
AINSWORTH
CHRISTENSEN

HANSON

SCOTT

CHAIRMAN MATTHEWS

Motion carried.

JUN 7 1949




Commissioner Ainsworth offered the following resolution, and

moved its adoption:

BE IT RESOLVED, That the Town of Excelsior be granted the sum

of $200,00 for improvement of a township road in Section 31, said amount

to be paid from the Road and Bridge Fund.
The question was on the adoption of the resolution, and the roll

being called, there were ﬁﬁ YEAS and —2<g  NAYS, as follows:
AINSWORTH
CHRISTENSEN

HANSON
SCOTT

CHATRMAN MATTHEWS

Resolution adopted.




Commissioner Ainsworth offered the following resolution, and
moved its adoption:

BE IT RESOLVED, That Anderson & Sons, Inc. be authorized to take
not to exceed 5000 cubic yards of rock from the Osseo gravel pit at 10
cents per cubic yard, and to clean up any portion of the pit worked ing

and
That removal of said rock be done under the supervision of the

County Highway Engineer, Anderson & Sons, Inc. to reimburse the County
for the inspector's supervision,
The question was on the adoption of the resolution, and the roll

being called, there were Egéggg YEAS and _72<o NAYS, as follows:

AINSWORTH 7/:44
CHRIS TENSEN ?ﬂf@'

HANSON 7‘4/
SCOTT 7‘4’
CHATRMAN MATTHEWS 7/&4/

Resolution adopted.




Commissioner Ainsworth offered the following resolution, and
moved its adoption:

WHEREAS, The County has advertised twice for bids for a center
line marker for use by the Highway Department, being Project No.
4901-8, and received only one bid each time;

BE IT RESOLVED, That the bid of Rosholt Equipment Company be ac-
cepted for one No. 8 New Meili-Blumberg Mechanical Highway Marker at
the bid price of $4,063.00; and

That Robert F. Fitzsimmons, County Auditor, be directed to set

aside the sum of $4,063.00 from the Road and Bridge Fund to pay’ for

said center line marker,

The question was on the adoption of the resolution, and the roll

being called, there were ﬁs‘ﬂ YEAS and _-2¢o  NAYS, as follows:

AINSWORTH
CHRIS TENSEN
HANSON
SCOTT

CHAIRMAN MATTHEWS 7/54/

Resolution adopted,




AR

Commissioner Ainsworth from the Road and Lake Committee presented
the following report:

TO THE HONORABLE BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS:

Gentlemen: Your Committee on Roads and Lakes to whom was re=-
ferred the matter of bids for furnishing to Hennepin County for use by
the Highway Department one Diesel Motor Grader, being Project No, 4901-6,
hailgiven the same careful consideration and begs leave to report as
follows:

That the low bid of The George T. Ryan Company be accepted for one
Gallion Model 116 Motor Grader with one Wausau Model X151-WG V-type snow
plow and Model MP-12 wing combination for use with said motor grader at
the bid price of $13,841.00; and

That Robert F. Fitzsimmons, County Auditor, be directed to set
aside the sum of $13,8,1,00 from the Road and Bridge Fund to pay for
said equipment,

Commissioner __ 2wz 0o i offered the following

resolution, and moved its adoption:

RESOLVED, That the report of the committee be accepted and adopted.

The question was on the adoption of the resolution, and the roll

being called, there were gfégggi YEAS and o2  NAYS, as follows:

AINSWORTH 7‘4,
CHRISTENSEN 7/“’/

HANSON ?‘“/
SCOTT sy

CHAIRMAN MATTHEWS

Resolution adopted,




W13

Commissioner Hanson from the Committee on Ways and Means presented
the following report:

TO THE HONORABLE BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS:

Gentlemen: Your Committee on Ways and Means to whom was referred
the matter of Contracts and Contract Bonds has given the same careful
consideration and begs leave to report as follows:

That the bonds of Armel Construction Company and of Mike Welch
each for furnishing to Hennepin County on an hourly rental basis durfng
the year 1949, two tractor and scraper units, being Project No. 4903-3,
be approved, both bonds having been written by Seaboard Surety Company,

New York corporation, in the respective penal sums of $28,000,00 and
$217600-00. ; >

R T
o £~

-

- Respectfully submitted, .
//ﬁiEi:45:;ﬂ/i<;2;4¢f§222;44@mu K (EZ;L%£>CALJ;ii:’ﬂ4‘-
é : A

2 &

Commis sioner 4é%ﬂ22‘ offered the following

resolution and moved its adoption:
RESOLVED, That the report of the committee be accepted and adopted.,
The questionvwas on the adoption of the resolution, and the roll
being called, there were %;:‘ YEAS and “2co NAYS, as follows:
ATINSWORTH i;L¢4¢.
CHRISTENSEN
HANS ON /;?C12/

f§7ﬁbab
SCOTT :;pz4zi
&/£%2,

CHATRMAN MATTHEWS Y

Resolution adopted.




Commissioner Hanson from the Committee on Ways and Means presented
the following report:

TO THE HONORABLE BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS:

Gentlemen: Your Committee on Ways and Means to whom was referred
the matter of clerical personnel has given the same careful considera-
tion and begs leave to report as follows:

That the Board approve the following additional County Board
Clerical personnel for the year 1950:

1 Classification g-A Welfare Clerk-Stenographer for December, 1950, at
a base salary of $160,00 per month, plus the cost of living increase;

1 Classification 4 Stenographer-Clerk for relief during the year 1950
at a base salary of $165,00 per month, plus the cost of living increase:;

also

2% of basic salary allowance as provided under Chapter 455 Laws of 1947,
or $86,00; and :

i That the above amounts be paid from the County Commissioners!' Fund;
an

That a copy of this report and resolution be forwarded to the
Salary and Classification Commission for approval,

Respectfully submitted,

s BT
B Al /3/%,;%;3

Commissioner ' offered the following
resolution and moved its adoption:
RESOLVED, That the report of the committee be accepted and adopted.

The question was on the adoption of the resolution, and the roll

being called, there were »¢ YEAS and _—2<o0 __ NAYS, as follows:

AINSWORTH e
CHRISTENSEN 7’7‘%4/
HANSON 7

SCOTT ?m?w

CHAIRMAN MATTHEWS

Resolution adopted.




1S

Commissioner Hanson from the Committee on Ways and Means presented
the following report:

TO THE HONORABLE BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS:

Gentlemen: Your Committee on Ways and Means to whom was referred
the matter of additional personnel has given the same careful considera-
tion and begs leave to report as follows:

That the Board approve the following additional personnel at the
County Home for the year 1950:

1 Classification 5 Engineer, at the base salary of $215,C0 per month plus
the cost of living increase;

1 Classification 4 Janitor, at the base salary of $175.00 per month plus
the cost of living increase; and

That the above salaries be paid from the County Home Fund; and

That a copy of this report and resolution be forwarded to the
Salary and Classification Commission for approval,

e G Ol

Commissicner offered the following

resolution and moved its adoption:
RESOLVED, That the report of the committee be accepted and adopted.

The question was on the adoption of the resolution, and the roll

being called, there were %ﬁ‘ YEAS and —Z<o  NAYS, as follows:
AINSWORTH
CHRISTENSEN

| &
f%ﬂdb
7&4/

SCOTT
CHAIRMAN MATTHEWS

Resolution adopted.




Y16

Commissioner Hanson from the Committee on Ways and Means presented
the following report:

TO THE HONORABLE BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS:

Gentlemen: Your Committee on Ways and Means to whom was referred
the matter of request from the Examiner of Titles has given the same
careful consideration and begs leave to report as follows:

That the Board approve the following additional personnel in the
%ggginer of Titles office, Land Registration Department, for the year

1l Classification 3-A, Assistant Secretary, at the base salary of $160,00
per month, plus the cost of living increase; and

That the above salary be paid from the Torrens Title Examinations
Fund; and

That a copy of this report and resolution be forwarded to the
Salary and Classification Commission for approval.

Respectfully submitted,

Commissioner : of fered the following

resolution and moved its adoption:
RESOLVED, That the report of the committee be accepted and adopted.

The question was on the adoption of the resclution, and the roll

being called, there were ngkggL_YEAS and _—2<< NAYS, as follows:

AINSWORTH 744_,

CHRISTENSEN

HANSON 7’1—4«
?/(,d,
724,

SCOTT
CHAIRMAN MATTHEWS

Resolution adopted,




Y17

Commissioner Hanson from the Committee on Ways and Means presented
the following report:

TO THE HONORABLE BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS:

Gentlemen: Your Committee on Ways and Means to whom was referred
the matter of additional personnel has given the same careful considera-
tion and begs leave to report as follows:

That the Board approve the following additional personnel in the
Public Health Nursing Service for the year 1950:

Class Position Base Salary

8 Director $315.00 per month plus cost of living increase
7 Consultant 260,00 per month plus cost of living increase
5 Staff Nurse 195,00 per month plus cost of living increase
3 Record clerk 140,00 per month plus cost of living increase

ang that the above salaries be paid from the Public Health Nurses Fund;
an

That a copy of this report and resolution be forwarded to the
Salary and Classification Commission for approval.

Respectfully submitted,

Commissioner > Ahc offered the following

resolution and moved its adoption:
RESOLVED, That the report of the committee be accepted and adopted.
The question was on the adoption of the resolution, and the roll

being called, there were ﬁ;ﬁ YEAS and “Z<o0  NAYS, as follows:

AINSWORTH

CHRISTENSEN %%i:jz:
HA NSON :;;ﬁk%/
SCOTT :j&ﬁaif
CHAIRMAN MATTHEWS ey

Resolution adopted.




W18

Commissioner Hanson from the Committee on Ways and Means presented
the following report:

TO THE HONORABLE BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS:

Your Committee on Ways and Means to whom was referred the matter
of applications for license to sell cigarettes has given the same care-
ful consideration and begs 1l eave to report as follows:

That licenses expiring on January 31, 1950, be granted; and

That the Chairman of this Board be directed to sign said licenses
as follows:

TOWN OF BROOKLYN - - ~-Robert Panchyzhyn;

TOWN OF EDEN PRAIRIE Meril C. Sorenson;

TOWN OF EXCELSIOR Walter Rachel;

TOWN OF MINNETONKA - Maule I, Lisecki; Basil C,
Moorhead; Emil J. Tomicek.

Respectfully submitted

éf _ﬁi;f o R :\n

Commissioner : offered the following

resolution and moved its adoption:

RESOLVED, That the report of the committee be accepted and adopted.
The question was on the adoption of the resolution, and the roll

being called, there were %;& YEAS and _ ~2¢< NAYS, as follows:
AINSWORTH

CHRISTENSEN ;?‘4’
-;744z/

HANSON

SCOTT - S
CHAIRMAN MATTHEWS & oa

Resolution adopted.

JUN 7 1949




Commissioner Hanson from the Committee on Ways and Means presented
the following report:

TO THE HONORABLE BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS:

Gentlemen: Your Committee on Ways and Means to whom was referred
the matter of application for license to sell non-intoxicating malt liquor
has given the same careful consideration and begs leave to report as
follows:

That license, expiring June 30, 1949, be granted; and

That the chairman of this Board be directed to sign said license
as follows:

TOWN OF EXCELSIOR - - - - On Sale Only - - - Independent Order of
Svithiod.

ma/gxmf Respectf‘_ully submitted,
= Ay

Commissioner Iz siaor offered the following

resolution and moved its adoption:
RESOLVED, That the report of the committee be accepted and adopted,

The question was on the adoption of the resolution, and the roll

being called, there were Z;éézs YEAS and —2<2 NAYS, as follows:

ATNSWORTH ;7ALQz
CHRISTENSEN :3p242/

HANSON ’7‘”*
SCOTT 7/"4’
i s

CHAIRMAN MATTHEWS

Resolution adopted.




'O

Commissioner Ainsworth from the Committee on Taxes presented the
following report:

TO THE HONORABLE BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS:
Gentlemen: Your Committee on Taxes to whom was referred the

matter of applications for abatement of penalties on real estate taxes

has given the same careful consideration and begs leave to report as
follows:

That the following applications be not approved.

B. F. Nelson Mfg. Co,.
Prospect Park Methodist Church

Respectfully submitted,

./f“}?uz;?- ??%412;224;:;%2222;;Tﬁ

)

"%ﬁfm¢{ ¢
e € i
L7 R

Commissioner _,¢:gg§*‘ offered the following

resolution and moved its adoption:

RESOLVED, That the report of the committee be accepted and adopted,
The question was on the adoption of the resolution, and the roll

being called, there were 7& YEAS and _"2<e  NAYS, as follows:

AINSWORTH j;zﬁzcaf
CHRISTENSEN ?/u,
HANS ON ?%
SCOTT "7’&"-’
b o

CHAIRMAN MATTHEWS

Resolution adopted,




Vel

Commissioner Ainsworth from the Committee on Taxes presented

the following report:

TO THE HONORABLE BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS:

Gentlemen: Your Committee on Taxes to whom was referred the
matter of applications for homestead classification for the year 1948,
pursuant to Chapter 485 Laws of 1949, has given the same careful consid-
eration and begs leave to report as follows: '

That the following applications be approved:

Name

Fred A. Anderson .
J, A, Bakke . . .
J. Gotfrid Bergren
Merle H. Bintz .

Mrs. R. Gardner .

Warren Gongall

Robert L. Henney

Jennie L. Holmlund .
Adolph Laitinen . . .

Mrs. Earl C. Longerbone

Albert T. Marx

Harlan Ewart McClure

C, J, Nagengast . . .

Legal Description

Lot 12, Aud. Sub. No. 135

Lot 4, Block 4, Allan & Anderson's Addn
Lot 10, Block 32, Baker's 4th

Lot 11, Block 4, Third Avenue Addn,

Lot 8, and E 1/2 of Lots 9 and 10,
Block 8, Camden Gardens

Part of Lots 7 and 8, Orono Addition
and Lot 16, Loma Linda Addition

Com, at a point in NEly line of
Jefferson Highway distant 231,9 ft,.
NWly along same from S line of SE 1/4
of N\W 1/4, thenceNWly along said High-
way 92.7 ft. thence E 213,4 ft. etc.
Sec, 9-118-21

Lot 8, Block 7, Nimmons & Pratt's Addn.
Lot 14, Aud. Sub. No. 31k

Part of Lots 28, 29, and 30, Block 2,
Lauderdale's Sub.

Lot 22 and part of Lots 25, 26, 27,
and 28, Brentwood Addition

Part of Lot 10, Block 5, Ridgewood
Addn.

Lot 1 Eagle Lake Heights and that part
marked Park in Eagle Lake Heights
2nd Addn, Rgt. Eagle Lake Heights




Name (Cont.)

Anders Nielsen

William E. Nolan

Leone Sedberry

Floyd Tapper o e
Mrs. Caroline Tetzlaff
Martha Wojahn . e

R, A, Hed + '« o™ v*e

Walter G. Koch

Lot 21, Block 8, L., D, Richardson's
2nd Addn.

Lot 15, Block 2, Egbert's Addn,

Part of Lots 1 and 2, Block 1,
Badger & Penney's 2nd Addn.

Lot 14, Block 4, D. L. Tates Addn.
Lots 140 and 141, Spring Park Addn.

Part of Lot 6, Block 26,
Case and Others Subd.

Lots 3, 4, 5, and 6, Block 7,
Winnetka Addn,

Com. at a point 16 1/2 ft, E from
a point 664.35 ft. N, from SW
corner of SE 1/4 thence N 132,87
ft., thence E 312,47 ft. to a point
in E line of W 1/8 of SE 1/4 ete.
Sec, 20-118-21 3




Commissioner 1027 0 ZLH e cera offered the following

resolution and moved its adoption:

RESOLVED, That the report of the committee be accepted and adopted.
The question was on the adoption of the resolution, and the roll

being called, there were i;éééfa__YEAS and _—2<» NAYS, as follows:
AINSWORTH

CHRISTENSEN ?;
HANSON -;?ﬁZcz,

SCOTT

CHAIRMAN MATTHEWS 7/”"

Resolution adopted.




Commissioner Ainsworth from the Committee on Taxes presented
the following report:

TO THE HONORABLE BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS:

Gentlemen: Your Committee on Taxes to whom was referred the
matter of applications for abatement of assessments and correction of
taxes has given the same careful consideration and begs leave to report
as follows:

That the following applications be approved and forwarded to the
Commissioner of Taxation for consideration:

Name Penalty

O, Aberman I A )
George Adolfson . . .
Mrs. Nina H. Anderson
Lowell D, Anthony .
Lloyd G. Berry AR
Better Bilt Mfg. Co.
. TA. Bebline: . & v
Michael Calyore . . .
Mrs, Elin B, Clauscon
Donald G, Dalrymple .
S. A. Eklund o s e
Francis A, Enos . . .
Mrs. Henr% Fandray -
Feinberg Kosher Sausage C
John R. Gardner . . .
Lucie Getman T
Kenneth W. Gibson .
Veronica Grassy . .
Harry C. Hagman . .
.Geo, T. Heidelberger
n n n

e & 4 ® 8 8 P 2 w »
® ® 5 B 8 ® @ o *
e & 9
:
. *

* & 9 * & & & ° » * @

. & & & g & 8 =

a ® @ . »

 SATR TRV el e ML 0 - 7 b s ot N Tt LML S e LU . ke, Tl L.
® * & 8 8 8 ® " 8w

L] - . . . . L] [ ] L] L]

Jacobs Wind Electric Co
Donald S. Jepsen i
Alfred L, Johnson . .
Ernest Killberg . v o
Knitrite Hosiery Mills, Inc,
Mrs, P. W, Kosmas ., . « . .
Lake Harriet Lutheran Church
e A RORE e e e e e
Lyﬁdale Hardgare :

[

. B 9 @ @ 8 & 8 8 & »
B e ey e e e . B

L]

Ll Ll

1275.80
2948l
k20
38.64
270,00
16 .40
34 .48

-
-

-o..o.ttll‘o-loo.|ooto..lt0..t.

Lloyd McGary o s
Lorraine Martin .
Master Products Co.
Joseph W, Mayer .
Herbert T. Miller

Lawrence McEntee 5

® 8 @ ® B 8 % & & & % 8 e 8 B 8 2
T TR W) RCC RN R TR LTI ol A T VSR RS R - AT
0.....O‘O...U.l...t.l‘.....l'...l

L] L ] . L] L] L] L L ]

L] L] L ] L




725

Name (Cont.) Penalty

Yo 0 Mloner . . . & SN T ool
Mt, Olive Evangelical Lutheran Church 2+63
Ho Naftallﬂ ™ . L] . - - - L] L] 103[}
" " ]
3.13
5.58
3.82
11.94

L ]

L] * - - L d -

Del R. Neitzel e e R
Northeast Radio Service .
Robin 8, Nowell . . . . .
Ida Peterson o Pes e A
Bert Plows s etk %
Powderhorn Park Baptlst Chu
Rale Preble ' . . ', . %
Riverside Free Church
n n n

St. Maron Church
" " "

. L] - L L ] L] L]

® ‘s & g »
» * 9

Floyd H. Sable .
Carl O, Sandberg .
Ithel Schipper . .
Ind, School District o
Sam Schulleo ., . . .
Harry Scott . . .
Willard K, Schwartz .
G. Sherwood e eyl
E., C., Soderstrom .
Albert H., Szenay . .
Fred H. Talbot -

on

.
o.c....."jtn.oo.

ch

L]
. 0 o . & » .* » L . @ . @ ®

® & & o 8 8 8 @

f

W

* % 2 02 & B B PP PN Y s s o Cte o »

w
o

* 3 8 2 9 % ¢ 8 € & 8 B @ ww

Lou

¢ B gFeo o o @ ®
L]

L]

L

o) 0L AU e g e e ipmegllver g iy e e e el e

Toledo Products Co.
Willard S. Tuttle
Edwin Wagner ey
Rudolph J, Wahl . .
T. B. Walker Foundati
Leo J, Weber . w: a
Julia Wetherby

John Wilmes

Beatrice Young
George D. Young
Arthur Zahn . .

* & & % B 8 4 e 8 @
0.0ln.i..oo'-....lonoot.Ct..ooct....

L . B G NEE B NI TR SO U e ST IO N T T MY Tk R S

*
L]
L]
Ll
L]
L]
Ld
L ]
.
L ]
L
L]
.
-
L ]
-
L 4
L

® B & & & & 4 B ° 9 8 P "
® o % & o 8 % 82 " ¢ 8 % e
® & & 8 5 & ® & B 9 " * 8 @

I TN A R TERE RN TR N R

L L] L3 L] L] L]




Exempt for 1947 and Subsequent Years:

Riverside Free Church
_St. Maron Church

Exempt for 1948 and Subsequent Years:

Lake Harriet Lutheran Church

Mount Olive Evangelical Lutheran Church
Powderhorn Park Baptist Church

Riverside Free Church

Independent School District of St. Louis Park
St. Maron Church

Exempt for 1949 and Subsequent Years:

Trustees of the Diocese of Minnesota, Inc.

Respectfully submitted,

;/g E é g >
Cﬁflfééé%;;rﬂfnnk
= e /'_:;ig 2 A




e

